

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NEW YORK  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiff,

-v-

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT,

Defendant.

21 Civ. 2443 (JSR)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2614  
Fax: (212) 637-2686  
Email: rebecca.friedman@usdoj.gov

REBECCA R. FRIEDMAN  
Assistant United States Attorney, *Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request .....	2
B. Plaintiff’s Complaint and Parties’ Narrowing of the Action .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Defendants Conducted Adequate Searches .....	4
A. Applicable Legal Standards .....	4
B. ICE’s Searches for Responsive Records Were Reasonable and Adequate .....	5
1. The TOC Search .....	6
2. The NSID Search .....	7
3. The UOU Search.....	8
4. Additional Searches Undertaken as Part of the Conferral Process with Plaintiff .....	10
II. ICE’s Assertions of Exemptions are Justified .....	12
A. ICE Has Properly Asserted FOIA Exemption 5 .....	13
1. Legal Standard .....	13
2. Application.....	15
B. ICE Has Properly Asserted FOIA Exemption 7(e).....	17
1. Legal Standard .....	17
2. Application.....	20
III. ICE Disclosed All Reasonably Segregable Material .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adamowicz v. I.R.S.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Assadi v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1111 (LLS), 2014 WL 4704840 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	12
<i>Associated Press v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Army Corps. Of Engineers</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	12
<i>Doherty v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Ford v. DOJ</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19

*Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 4

*Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Hodge v. FBI*,  
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

*Hopkins v. HUD*,  
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 13, 15, 17

*In re County of Erie*,  
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency*,  
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 12

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank*,  
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 4

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 19

*Keys v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 19

*Keys v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 18

*Local 3, Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, AFLCIO v. N.L.R.B.*,  
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5

*Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4

*Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS*,  
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 19

*Maynard v. C.I.A.*,  
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 5

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 4

*N.Y. Times v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ*,  
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

*New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 3

*New York Times Co. v. United States Dep’t of Just.*,  
390 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 18

*New York Times*,  
2019 WL 2994288 ..... 16, 17

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 13, 14, 15

*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

*Parker v. U.S. Immig. & Customs*,  
Enf’t, 238 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20, 21, 22

*Perry v. Block*,  
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.*,  
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 14

*Rojas-Vega v. United States Immig. & Customs*,  
Enf’t, 302 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

*Sack v. Dep’t of*,  
Def., 823 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Scotto v. Almenas*,  
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Tigue v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13, 17

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*  
8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 3
